The Firm performs sensitivity analyses of the assumptions used in
earnings-at-risk scenarios, including with respect to deposit betas and
forecasts of deposit balances, both of which are especially significant in
the case of consumer deposits. The results of these sensitivity analyses
are reported to the CTC Risk Committee and the Board Risk Committee.
The Firm’s earnings-at-risk scenarios are periodically evaluated and
enhanced in response to changes in the composition of the Firm’s
balance sheet, changes in market conditions, improvements in the
Firm’s simulation and other factors.
The Firm’s earnings-at-risk sensitivities are measures of the Firm’s
interest rate exposure. The Firm’s actual net interest income for the rate
changes presented may differ as the earnings-at-risk scenarios are
modelled as instantaneous changes and exclude any actions that could
be taken by the Firm or its clients or customers in response to rate
changes. Other significant assumptions in the earnings-at-risk
scenarios, including mortgage prepayments and deposit rates paid, may
also differ from actual results. The Firm’s forecast for net interest income
is included in the Firm’s outlook on page 8.

81

The Firm’s sensitivities are presented in the table below.

(In billions) June 30, 2025
December 31,

2024
Parallel shift:

+100 bps shift in rates $ 1.8 $ 2.3
-100 bps shift in rates (2.0) (2.5)
+200 bps shift in rates 3.4 4.6
-200 bps shift in rates (4.7) (4.9)

Steeper yield curve:
+100 bps shift in long-term rates 1.1 1.0
-100 bps shift in short-term rates (0.9) (1.4)

Flatter yield curve:
+100 bps shift in short-term rates 0.7 1.2
-100 bps shift in long-term rates (1.1) (1.1)

(a) Reflects the simultaneous shift of U.S. dollar and non-U.S. dollar rates, including
hedges of non-U.S. dollar capital investments. Non-U.S. dollar sensitivities were
insignificant.

The change in the Firm’s sensitivities as of June 30, 2025 compared to
December 31, 2024, was primarily driven by the net impact of Treasury
and CIO actions, partially offset by the impact of changes in Firmwide
deposits. Treasury and CIO actions primarily consisted of an increase in
cash flow hedges of floating rate loans and in investment securities
activity, both of which added duration.

Economic value sensitivity